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National Elcctric Power Regulatory Authority
INEPRA]

Case No. NEPRA/LAG-05/6947 dated 21 July 2009
Hearing 31" August 2009

LECISION OF THE AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 28 & 29 OF THE ACT
ONTHE SHOW CAUSE NOTICE ISSUED TO KESCI.

1. Tim: National Llecetric Power Regulatory Authority (heremalter relerred to as the
“Authority”) granted Generation License No. G1/04/2002 dated 18 November 2002 and
Distribution License No. 09/131./2003 dated 21.7.2003 respectively o M/s, Karacht Blectric
Supply Company Limited (heremnalier referred to as the *Licensee™ or "KESCL™) o construct,
own or operate a generation facility, and to construct, own or operate or engage in the distribution
ol ¢leetric power in the Heensed territory.

2. Tie Authority, in exercise of its powers under Scetions 28 and/or 29 of the NEPRA Act,
issucd o Show Cause Notice to the Licensee. The Show Cause Notice covered a series of
communications of the Authority with the KESCL. The communications which were included
and made part of the Show Cause Notice covered a period of more than one year, The Authority
has been continuously writing to the KESCLL on persistent violations committed by it including
but not limited to successive power break downs, irregular clectric power supply, underutilization
ol 1ts available generation capacity, non-submission of reports under Articled, 9, 10 of the
Distribution License and Article 12 of the Generation License meluding a Show Cause Notice on
the non-submission of the reports dated 25 August 2008, Show Cause Notice dated 22 October
2008 for non comphianee with the terms and conditions ol its Generation and Distribution
[Licenses, and Show Cause Notice dated 28 November 2008 under Rule 4(9) of the NEPRA Fine
Rules, 2002 for non submission of information/reports and reply to Show Causce Notice.

3. Tue Licensee's responses to the Show Cause Notices and communications of the
Authority as mentioned in para 2 above entirely [atled to address the issues raised by the
Authority. The Authority through its letter dated 16 January 2009 therelfore made it clear to the
Licenscee that the information provided by it was unsatisfactory and skctchy, specially in respect
ol 1ts “power acquisition and investment plan™ and “submission of annual performance report™,
and that many issues regarding the Licensee’s breach of obligations under various provisions of
s Distribution and Generation  License, the NEPRA Act, Rules & Regulations remained
unresolved.

4. Trr Authority took scrious cognizance of the severe power breakdown on 17 and I8 Junc
2000, the Licensee’s [ailure for almost cighteen ([8) hours to restore the clectric power supply to
the consumers of Karachi within the territorial jurisdiction ol the Licensee™s Distribution Licensce,
as also widely reported in the print and clectronic media on 1R Junc 2009, The Authority formed
a two-member commitlee to investigate, and preparce a report on the events of 17 and 18 June
2009 1 Karachi, the report whercof revealed many acts ol omission and commission on the part
ol the Licensee. In consequence of the report the Authority issued a notice to the Licensee asking,
lor an explanation,

5. T Authority conducted a hearing on 14 July 2009 during which the Licensee admitted
that in view of its (inancial constraints it had Tailed to dispatch power from its own plants and its
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1PPs (Gutb Ahmed Bnergy Limited and Tapal Power nergy Private Limited), thereby causing a
eduction and w deliberate under-utilization ol the available net gencration capacity during the

quarter October-December, 2008,

0. The Ministry of Water & Power, Government ol Pakistan through difierent letlers as
enumerated in the Show Cause Notice dated 21 July 2009 requested the Authority to take
appropriate neeessary action against KESCL under the rules for: (i) severe power break down on
17 & 1% Junc 2009: {ii) not signing the PPA with NTDC: (iii} not abiding by the 1ECC decision
dated 26 August 2008 and various provisions of the Implementation Agrecment entered into with
Gol": (iv) not making timely payments Lo NTDC: (v) withdrawing excess power from the N1TDC
system in violation ol its allotted quota of 650 MW: and (vi) consistent [ilure to make payments
o Gul Ahmed Enerpy Limited (hereinafter referred to as ™ SARL™.

7. In view of the facts and circumstances scl forth in para 2. 3 & 4 above and in cxereisc of
its powers under Sections 28 and 29 of the NEPRA Act, the Authority issued a Show Cause
Notice to the Licensee on 21 July 2009 on the following grounds:

n ‘The Licensee’s [ailure to fulfill its scrvice abligations in breach of Sceetion 21 of
e NEPRA Act read with of Rule 8(1)XDb) of the NEPRA 1icensing (Distribution)
Rules. 1999, including, but not Limited to. the Licensed’s latlure lo ensure
uninterrupted power supplics to the consumers within its survice territorys

(1) The Licensee’s failure to dispatch power from its own plants and the IPPs {Gul
Ahmed Energy Limited and Tapal Power Inergy Private Limited) causing a
reduction and deliberate under-utilization of the available net gencration capacity
at various times during the last one year and thereby resulting in the violation ol
Rule §(3)(b)Y & (O of the NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000z

(1 The Licensee’s lailure to enter into a Power Purchase Agreement with NTDC and
thereby violaling Article 8.9 of the Amended ITmplementation Agreement dated
13" April 2009 as well as the Authority’s Decision No. NEPRA/R/TRE-
1O/ ESC-NTDC-2008/276-79 dated 20" September 2008, whereby the Licensee
was required to enter into a Power Purchase Agreement with NTDC within two
months ol its notilication.

(1V) The Licensee’s failure to fulfill its obligations under the ECC decision dated 26"
August 2008, and various provisions ol the Implementation Agreement dated 13"
April 2009 entered into with the Government of Pakistan regarding making of
timely payments to NTDC for supply of clectric power (o the Licensee thereby
resulting in breach of Rule 8(3)k) ol the NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules,
2000.

(V)  The Licensee’s failurc to make payment ol the amounts due and payable to its PP,
Gul Ahmed Energy Limited thereby resulting in breach of Rule 8(3)(k) ol the
NIEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000.

(V) The Licensee’s act of withdrawing excess power in violution ol its allotted quota
ol 650 MW as stipulated in the Government of Pakistan™s Palicy Guidehnes dated
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FMay 2009 and Tmplementation Agreement dated 137 April 2009 between the

At P'\l—;vivu'\

.
Al . el nknali
CGovernment of Pakistun,

(VID) Violation of Scction 21(2)(1) of the NEPRA Act, which requires the Licensee to
follow the performance standards laid down by the Authenty for distribution and
gransmission ol clectric power, including sufety, health and  environmental
protection instructions issucd by the Authority or any Governmental agency.

8. The Licensee vide its letter CEO/SP/SCN-021/2009-0728 dated 28 July 2009, requested
the Authority to extend the deadline for the response due from the Licensee by additional ten
days. The Authority through its letter dated 3 August 2009 atlowed additional 10 days to the
Iicensee to submit its reply to the Show Cause Notice.

9. The Licensee had also requested the Autherity through fetier No ED/SP/NEPRA/TFMIE-
017/2009-0721 dated 21 July 2009 to approve its declaration of Force Majeure with regard to
Long Unscheduled Power Interruption/Brezkdown on 17 & 18 June 2009. KLESC also made a
separate request through its letter No. ED/SP/NEPRA/FME-014/2000-07.21 dated 21 July 2009 to
approve its declaration of 18 & 19 July 2009 cvents as Foree Majeure, Since the Authority had
made the power interruption of 17 & 18 June 2009 basis {or the Show Causce Notice, therefore, it
decided to consolidate the Force Maijcure application of KESCL with the Show Cause Notice
proceedings and dispose it ol through this decision. The Foree Majeure application regarding
July 2009 events. though frequently referred to in the KESCL's response to Show Cause Notice
will be decided by the Authority through a separate decision,

10. The Licensee vide its letter 10 August 2009 submitted its response to the Authority’s
Show Cause Notice. Pursuant to the Licensee’s response and its application for declaration of 17
& 18 June 209 cvents as Foree Majeure. the Authority decided te summon the Licensee [or a
hearing on both the issues on 31 August 2009, The Authority also summoned Ministry of Water
& Power, Ministry of Finance and Pakistan Electric Power Company Private Limited (hereinalter
referred to as “PEPCO™) to attend the hearing,.

11, The Authority’s grounds of the Show Cause Notice, the Licensee’s responses thereto, the
Ministry of Water & Power, Ministry of Finance and PEPCO’s responses wherever applicable
and the Authority's analysis and findings in respect of cach of the grounds [rom 1o VIT are
detatled hereunder:

(n The Licensee’s Failure to fulfill its service obligations in breach of Section 21 of the
NEPRA Act read with of Rule 8(1)(b) of the NEPRA Licensing (Distribution) Rules,
1999, including, but not limited to, the Licensee’s failure to ensure uninterrupted
power supplics to the consumers within its service territory.

11.1.1. KESCL submitted that this issuc has been brought under Scetion 21 of the Act, which
scts out the dutics and responsibilitics of a distribution Licensce, KESCLL also submitted that it
was not clear which ol these dutics and/or responsibilitics are alleged 1o have been breached by
KESCIL. (with the exception of the issue of fatling to provide an uninterrupted power supply)
and it is not, therefore, possible to give a proper response to this issuc i the absence ol further
detuls.

11.1.2. As per KESCL, Rule 8((b) of the NEPRA Licensing (IDistribution) Rules. 19949 scts
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out the power ol the Authorty o appoint an adm]m\lmm amdd e revoke or suspend
documents having the effeets sct out in Rule 8(b), Again, it was respectiudly submitted that
the Notice did not. except tor the issues of failing to pmvldc, an uninterrupted power supply, offer
any details of any breach of any applicable documents.

N Tl A BT ¢l | l . . . .
distribution Ncence where there has been, infer aliv, a breach ol the provisions of the o

11.1.3. KISCL submitted that a failure to provide an uninterrupted supply of clectrical power may
arise from:

(i) Force Majcurc

P1LE30L K1SCL argued that a tornado struck the NTDC Transnussion Facilities between
Jamshoro and Dadu on 17 June 2009 thereby causing a cascade effect leading to the shutdown off
the entire system while on 18 July 2009 lightning strack the NTDC Transmission Facilitics and
combined with a monsoon storm which was unusual in all respects {or the city of Karachi to cause the
system to shut down and leading to interruptions in power supply. In this case the triggering cvent
was outside the control ol IKIESCLL being a natural event over which it had no control,

(i) Systemic Default

[1.1.3.2. K1:SCL. states that a systemic fault as a result of which, despite the best elforts of the
person involved, the system in use to generate, transmit and distribute clectrical power has become.
over a period ol time, inefficient and unable to generate, transmit and distribute clectrical power so
a8 1o ensure an uninterrupted supply thereof.

11.1.3.3, KIESCL. submitted that systemic defects cannot {orm the basis for the taking ol any
action against KESCL in the manner contemplated in the Notice insofar as such systemic defects
have been inherited by the new management of KESCL and KESCL has taken all reasonable
measures to cure such systemic defleets (within the limited time its new management has had) by
adopting a series of measures.

(iih) Permitted Disconnection

11.1.3.4. As per KESCL another reason {or interruption in power supply can be attributed 10 a
disconnection of the supply ol clectrical power to consumers pursuant o law as a resull of non-
payment of dues to KESCL or for other lawful default. Although. under scction 2.1 of the
fmplementation Agreement, KESCL is bound 1o supply continuous power to the Strategic
Customers, as identificd within Schedule T of the Implementation Agreement. However, in the
event of a breakdown or an cvent that disrupts or disconneets such supply. the fact that KIESCIL has
taken all measures possible to restore power to such Strategic Customers shall satisfy such duty.

(iv) Willful Disconnection

[1.1.3.5. KESCI, submitted that where there has been an interruption - the supply of cIcclricul
power it has been the result o a combination of circumstances sct out i sections (1), (i) and (i)
above. In no casc has KESCL wilifully caused an interruption in the supply of ¢lectr l(,d] power {0 115
consumers. 1ts key achicvements thus far have been designed to improve its connectivity with its
consumers as sct out in this letter.
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1114, During the hearing, KESCL submitted  that its system was designed to work n
syichronization with NTDC and not in isolation. It stated that Hub seiting wus not properly
conligured and the fault traveled from NTDC system to KESCL system and due to that IKESCL s
system went down, ICHSCLL further claimed that it is planning to have blackstart factlity in the near

future which will be the first time that it will be introduced in the thermal eeneration in Pakistan.
FINDINGS:

11.1.5. The Authority has thoroughly analyzed the response ol KESCL. With regard 1o
compliance with performance standards, the KESCL hys claimed that 1t was not violaling scction
21 and rule $(THDY of the NEPRA Licensing (Distribution} Rules, 1999, The KESCL, however,
has claimed Force Majeure in respeet of the 17 & 18 Junc 2009 and 18 & 19 July 2009 cvents.

11,6, Regarding the first issuc of Performance Standards, scction 21(1 of the Act obligates the
Licensee to follow the performance standards laid down by the Authority for distribution and
transmission of ¢leetric power, including safety, health and environmental protection instructions
issued by the Authority or any governmental agency. Article 11 of the Generation License and
Distribution License also dircet the Licensee to conform to the relevant performance standards as
may be preseribed by the Authority from time to time. The rule 8(1)(b) of the NEPRA Licensing
(Distribution) Rules, 1999 state the events on the happening of which the distribution licensce can
he suspended or revoked. The rule provides that the distribution license can be suspended or
revoked il a breach by the Licensee ol any of the provisions of the applicable documents which
materially and adversely affects the standards, price and quality of service, the relibility and
integrity of the distribution systenm, the transmission system or any generation (acility, or the sale,
reliable and cfficient operation of the cleetric power industry. save where such breach oceurs
without the willful or neghigent default of the Licensee.

11.1.7. The terms “quality of service”, “reliability and integrity of the distribution system™, “safc,
reliable and efficient operation of clectric power industry™ are not delined in the Act or the Rules
or the Regulations. This is a legal principle that the terms not defined 10 the legal instruments (the
Act. the Rules, the Regulations or any other relevant document) shall be interpreted first by
taking their plain meaning. The general meanings of these terms arce those which a lay man
understands or thinks when used before him. [t is quite obvicus that when these terms are uscd
helore a common man he thinks that he will have a very good distribution system if not an
cxcellent one. The unplanned power outages in the system will be mintimum and whenever such
unplanned outages will occur they will be repaired in the most cificient manner so that the
consumers could rely on the system and maximum power supply is ensured 1o consumers.

T1.1.8. 1t is pertinent to clarify here that the Authority is not referring o the planned Joad-
shedding here but to the unplanned and unscheduled power interruption. In the instant casc
KESCT has miscrably failed to provide uninterrupted/reliable power supply service to its
consumers. There have been planned power outages in the city of Karachi similar to the one
being obscrved in the other citics ol the country and then there have unplanned power eutages ol
long durations. In short the consumers faced continuous interruption in power supply. the
Authority reccived numerous complaints regarding the KESCL’s poor performance. Morcover,
there has been a lot of hue and ery in the print as well as in the clectronie media discussing and
highlighting worst power outages and tripping problems in Karachi. Furthermore, there have been
public demonstrations against the Licensce for repeated svstem failures and discontinuation in
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cleetrie power suppl The Aulhm]ly dLL(‘ndl[‘l"]y took cognizance ol the acts of omission and
CHITMARIONS 11‘:‘\. the Liconsce in respedt ol its pper fornance Ul)lLudllUll\ Fienee the /\LIIHOIHV iinds
thal the Licensee has violated scetion 21 of the Act and rule 8(1)(b) of the NEPRA Licensing

{Distribution) Rules, 1999,

11.1.9, With regard to the power breakdown that oceurred on 17 & 18 Junc 2009, the Authority
has taken into consideration the report of its Inguiry Committee, which visited KESCL in carly
July 2009 to investigate the events thercoll and record the statements made by KESCLL and other
participants [rom PEPCO (National Power Control Center). The Aul hority considers that the
breskdown in the KESCL system on 17 & 18 June 2009 can be divided into two parts. The first
part concerns the initiation of fault and system behavior, whereas the second part ts about the
restoration efforts by KESCILL.

I1.1.10. The Authority, on the basis of the report of the inquiry committec. also asked KESCL to
cxplain why its team was not working coherently and failed to perform in the desired manner.
Morcover. a4 Show Cause Notice on the similar ground was issucd to KESCL in March 2008, the
Authority inquired K1SCL what it had learned from the events happened during March Tast year?
KESCL replied that they are not aware of that Show Causce Notice as the new management has taken
over during September 2008, Regarding the performance, KESCL said that on 17" June 2000 five
times fault traveled from Jamshoro to KESCL systeny, then it was decided o isolate the system and
it was first Ume that KESCL worked in isolation. On the allegation that KESCL was not m contact
with peopic at Bin Qasim power plant and duc to incoherent and indifferent approach the fault could
not rectificd soon, KESCL stated that they were continuously in touch with the people at Bin Qasim,
KIESCL also said that on 17" June 2009 relays performed the way they were supposed to. And
during this erisis under-frequency was not the issue but frequency hunting was the issuc.

L1.1.1 L. According to PEPCO on 17 & 18 Junc 2009 and 18 & 19 July 2009, the Licensee’s
power system collapsed duc to disruption of power import (rom NTDC system when NTDC
network split into two parts due to outage of 500 KV Dadu-lamshoro Double Circut
Transmission Line and 3X450 MVA, 50/220 kV aute transformer at Guddu respectively. On both
oceasions, northern part of NTDC network remained stable without uny power interruption.
System collapse in the arca was averted through automatic load adjustment by the power plants
and emergency load shedding carried out by the system operators. Had similar arrangements been
avaitable with the KESCL, its system would have withstood the witlddrawal of power from the
NTDC source especially when it 1s a 2400 system drawing just 174™ Gl irs requirement from the
NTDC, If a similar fault occurs again, KESCL's system 15 likely to collapse again. KESCILL
should thus lake technical measures and configure its trangnussion network in such manner that
disruption of power supply from NTDC network does not result in total system collapse in
KESCL arca. In PEPCO’s opinion a situation which is foresceable/predictable cannot be termed
as Foree Mageure.

11.1.12. As for the imtiation of fault, the Authority accepts KESCL’s position that the [ault was
triggered due to problems in NTDC’s system. The KESCL system however, did not operate as
per standard utility operational practice. lts machines should have continued operating as onc ol
the units at Bin Qasim Power Plant did. The records [rom Bin Qasim Power Plant conlirm that
Unit /5 continued running while rest of the units tripped. Unit # 5 tripped subsequently but on its
mternal fault (turbine dearator level high), thercfore the KESCE s claim during the hearing (hat
all ot the units at Bin Qasim tripped immediately after the first occurrence of fault is not borne by
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fuets.

111,13,

NESCL claim that its restoration clforts were carried out according to standard

practices was alse not found acceptable by the Authority on the Tollow:ng arounds:

il.

d.

The continued cfforts by KESCL management and operators to link with NTDC's
system which was not stable, shows lack of necessury skills required for such
operations. KESCLL took the dectsion to de-link its system from that of NTDC,
however it was at 2 much belated stage. That also suggests that cither KESCILL was not
aware ol the faults in the NTDC’s system or il they were, 1t did not act promptly by
de-linking its system much carlier. KESCL claim that its svstem is not designed o
operate independently is also devoid of the facts as Gas Turbine Power Station,
Fatsalabad, Uch 1. Kot Addu and Kotri currently have the blackstart facility. The
Adviser to National Power Control Centre stated that KESCL™s system had bheen
operating independently and it was around 1995 that KESCL’s system began to
operate in parallel with NTDC’s system. The Authority also considers that according
to standard utility practice, necessary protection schemes should exist to separate the
two systems in casc of faull conditions. The Authority alse noted the admission by the
CLEQ that some ol the protective relays might have been taken out of the system to
keep the two systems running in parallel.

[t was also alleged that KESCL was not utilizing the power available with Gul Alhmed
and Tapal Power Plants. KESCL replied that Gul Ahmed was not available and Tapal
was though available but since it was on the west side of the city it was not possible to
bring it to the other side. KESCLs inability to make use of clectrical power from Gul
Ahmed Encrgy and Tapal Encrgy also puts a question mark on the skill fevel of
KESCEL operators. KESCL document titled “System Opuerating Procedures - April
2008 under Chapter 8 entitled “Procedure for Restoration of supply in the Event of
Total System Failure™ part 3, options 2 and 3 at page 25 and 26 respectively provides
detailed steps needed for the restoration of systen (alter black out) by utilizing power
from Gul Ahmed Eonergy or Tapal Encrgy as black-start fucilities. Faiture ol KESC1,
to restore 1ts system, although power was available [rom these two power plants
clearly shows Tack of requisite skills in KESCIL. operators as they were not able to
implement the instructions under their own Operating Procedure document.

The NEPRA Inquiry Committee which visited KESCL on July 1 and 2 also noted
similar saps in KESCL's handling of the cvents of 17 June 2009, The Committee
obscrved the lack of real time communication between KESCL and NTDC and within
KESCL, as wecll as inadequate [acilitics al central dispatch center which is under
construction for quitc some time now. Another NEPRA Committee which visited
KESCL in September 2008 also recommended expediting the Load Dispateh Project.
Failure of KESCL to implement neeessary Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition
Facilities (SCADA) at LDC has proved to be a handicap (or the utility,

NTDC also provided comments on KESCL’s handling of 17 lunc cvents. According
to NTDC

SKESCL system which was connected to Southern PEPCO system should have
withstood the toss of 610 MW [rom PEPCO through the protective relays (as was
done by PEPCO Northern system), but completely collapsed due 1o its inability to
sever ditsell from the PEPCO system- an essential requirement for any stable
network.™
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¢. PEPCO huas also provided similar comments about KESCL s (ailure (o restore its
svsiem through its letter NO. G (CPPAY300T dated 30 Augnst 2009,

LL1 14, The term “Foree Majeure” is delined in the Performance Standards (Distribution)
Rules, 2005, The term means an act ol God that is reasonably not loresceable by a distribution
company or a force or cause beyond the reasonable control of a distribution company. This is
guite clear that storms do some times hit the electric power svstem, The clectric power systems
are designed o cater for and sustain such storms so that rehiable power supply could be
maintaned and dispatched to consumers. The electne systems fail when they are not properly
maintained, the standard opcerating procedures are not {ollowed or people are not trained as
required and in casc of emergencies every onc acts 10 isolation disreparding a coherent and
coordinated approach. After analyzing the response of KESCL and report of the committce
constituted by the Authority 1o investigate the matter, it is proved that the KESCL system failed
duc to reasons mentioned n para a to ¢ above.

LS, KESCL’s excuse that the new management has recently taken over and it is
improving the system cannot be entertained by the Authority as the Authority deals with its
Licensce and not the management. I is the responsibility ol the company as @ corporate/juridical
persen to maintain its system and not the management in isolation that i case the management
goes the responsibility also goes with it So the Authority cannot allow power interruption on the
eround that the new management has recently taken over the control of the company. I has been
full one year since the new management has taken over and the Authority has been continuously
advising them to improve the system. Keeping in view the miseries and dilficultics being faced
by the consumers of Karachi and the functions & responsibilitics of the Authority in this regard,
the Authority cannot give unlimited time to KESCL for improvement in clectric system. The
maintenance and improvement of an clectric system is a continuous process and the Authority
being a custodian of the rights of consumers cannot remain indifferent on continual interruption
in power supply on one pretext or the other.

[1.1.10. In view of the foregoing reasons, the Authority decides that the power supply
breakdown and KESCL’s failure to restore the power supply in a tmely manner on 17 and 18
June 2009 cannot be  declared as Force Majeure. KESCILs  request  through  letter
No.ED/SP/NEPRA/IME-017/2009-0721 dated 21 July 2009 to approve its declaration of Force
Majeure with regard to Long Unscheduled Power Interruption/Breakdown on 17 & 18 Junc 2000
stands disposed off as having been not weeepted by the Authority. The Authority further decides
that KIISCL has violated the provisions of the Act, the Rules and the Regulations and
instructions/orders ol the Authority given during the Tast ence year and has therclore [ailed to
provide uniterrupted power supply to its consumers.

(Iy  The Licensee’s failure to dispatch power from its own plants and the IPPs (Gul
Ahmed Energy Limited and Tapal Power Encrgy Private Limited) causing a
reduction and deliberate under-utilization of the available net genceration capacity at
arious times during the last one vear and thereby resulting in the violation of Rule
B(3)(h) & (1) of the NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000,

I'1.2.1.The Licensce submitted that the Rule 8(3)(h) of the NEPRA Licensing (Generation)
Rules. 2000 refer, inter alia, to the breach by a Licensee ol the provisions ol the anplicable
documents in the circumstances sct out in said Rule, According to the Licensee, the Show Cause
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Nallm did not reler Lu any \m.h document nor did it sct out any breach 1 -rcundcr Ruic 8§(3)(1)

ho,
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11.2.2. According lo the Licensee, the Rule 8(3)(b) and Rule S(3)Y(N do not make any speetlic
relerence Lo the underutilization ol available capacity and even under the Implementation
Agrcement 2005, the Licensee has made no commitment to inerease 11 generation capacity,
conversely 1t is umluml\uw by Gol’ that it shall facilitate KECS's enhancement of its licensed
capacily by 1000MW under Article X1 however KESCL has still increased its generation
capacity thus it is not elear to KESCL as to how this issue [alls within the scope thereo f.

11.2.3. KESCL argued that it had an accumulated backlog ol payments due Lo both Tapal and
Gul Ahmed ol PKR 4.7 billion in September 2008+ and worked 1o progressively reduce the
outstanding amounts due to these companices over the 6 months from September 2008 1o March
2009. All amounts outstanding to these companices arc charged late payment interest at a very
high rate. and given the already rising cost of borrowing, KIESCL had to try and minimize the
overall impact of financial costs. It was therefore prudent and absolutely necessary o rationalize
dispatch of these plants for a short period Lo allow KESCL to reduce overall outstandings and
to try and control the massive cash bleed being sutfered by the company.

I1.2.4, KIESCH submitted that the prudent utilization of expensive generation does not amount in
any wayv to a breach of the NEPRA rules cited above. In particular. 1t is not clear how this
amounts 1o & breach of an "applicable document™ as KESCL 1s not obliged Lo uptake capacity
under an applicable document. Further, as stated above, Rule 3(0) of the Generation Rules is
lramed so as to apply o the owner of generation facititics and not o a power purchaser.

11.2.5. KESCL submitted that at no time it had underutilized capacity dediberately, and had only
been foreed to rationalize its sources of power in the face of a massive Inancial crunch. Delayed
payments from Government-owned entities. continued non-payment by local government
authorities such as Karachi Water and Sewerage Board (hereinafter relerred to as "KWSB™)
and a lack of action on circular debt, which has worsened due o the fact that the ECC decision
on this matter was not implemented i a timely manner.

FINDINGS:

11.2.6. The Licensee has admitied the under-utilization of generation capacity, however, it has
tricd to justify the same on different grounds. It is evident from KESCL s response that KESCL
made a conscious decision to carry out load shedding while keeping its own plants and IPPs at
reduced out put. This is against the spirit of the Rule 8(3)(h) and ([} of the NEPRA Licensing
Generation Rules, 2000 which provides that full available supply to the consumers be maintained,
Rule $(3)(b) and () provide that a Licensce will commit breach if it fails to comply with prudent
utility practices and its action affects the Quality of Services willfully and due 1o negligence. N is
obvious that reducing power output and resorting to load shedding for the consumers o whom
KESCL has an obligation to supply is not a prudent utility practice while it certainly alfected
gtality and rchability of scrvice.

11.2.7. The KESCL has willfully and deliberately taken the decision 1o reduce cleetric power
withdrawal from [PPs which it cannot do under the rules. The cconomic dispateh doctrine as

claimed by KESCI. cannot be accepled as the cconomic dispateh criterion is used to cconomize
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consumers lrom clectrieity.

[1.2.8. KESCL has attributed the decision to the financial constraints being faced by ittt should
be Lluu]V understood that arrangement and management of funds and 1ts cash [ows on day to
day basis is the sole responsibility of KESCL. Neither the GoP nor the consumers have any role
to play in this regard. The underutilization of power capacity from Gul Alimed and Tapal Energy
which was available in the system resulted in energy shortfall in the KESCL system thus adding
t the Toad shedding hours for the consumers of Karachi. KESCL had to pay these [PPs the full
capacity charges even if no cnergy was drawn from these IPPs, This financial burden was in
addition to the late payment charges being incurred by KESCL in the form of high bank interest
which could have been reduced or avoided had KESCL utilized the full capacity of these 1PPs
and sold the additional clectric power to the consumers.

11.2.9. The contention of KESCL that underutilization of its capacity was not tantamount {o
breach of applicable documents is not acceptable by the Authority. The NEPRA Licensing
(Generation) Rules, 2000 define the applicable documents as undcer:

“applicable documents”™ means the Act, the NEPRA rules, and regulations, any documents
or instruments issued or determinations made by the Authority under uny of the foregoing
or pursuant to the exercise of its powers under the Act. the grid code, the applicable
distribution code, il any, or the document or instruments made by the Licensee pursuant 1o
is generation licence, in cach case of a binding nature applicable to the Licensee or where
applicable, to its affiliates and to which the Licensee or any of its afliliates may be
subject.”

11210, The definition clearly states that the documents or instruments made by the
[icensce pursuant to its gencration license are applicable documents. KESCILL has entered into
Power Purchase Agreement with 1PPs and under rule 8(3)(1) it cannot reduce its net generation
capacity, The rule 8(3)(I) provide as under:

“Subjeet to the provisions of sub-rules (2) and (4), and without miting the generality ol
sub-rule (1), the occurrence of the [ollowing events shall constitute failure of the Licenscee
to comply with corresponding obligations which shall, unless expressly excluded or
modificd, be deemed to have been incorporated in cach generation licence, namely:-

(N reduction in net capacity of the generation facilities lor reasons other than a
planned or maintenance outage or supervening impossibility beyond the control off
the Licensee which is not remedied within the time spectfied in this behalf in the
applicable documents;™

1211, In view of the forcgoing para, the Authority 1s of the opinien that the Licensce has
intentionally underutilized the generation capacity and has intentionally reduced the utilization of
available generation capacity which it is not allowed under the NEPRA Licensing Generation
Rules, 2000, The violation of the license conditions by KESCL which require it to comply with
the rules may result in initiation of action by the Authority under scetion 28 & 29 of the Act. The
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Authority is of the considered opinion that KESCL has committed the violation of Rule (8)(3)(b)
and () of the NEPRA Licensing Ceneration Rules, 2000, hence making it hable under section 28

& 29 of the Act.

(I11) The Licensee’s failure to enter into a Power Purchase Agreement with NTDC and
thereby violating Article 8.9 of the Amended Implementation Agreement dated 13"
April 2009 as well as the Authority’s Decision No. NEPRA/R/TRF-101/KESC-
NTDC-2008/276-79 dated 29™ September 2008, whereby the Licensee was required
to enter into a Power Purchase Agrcement with NTDC within two months of its
notification.

11.3.1. KESCL submits that the Authority through its decision No, NEPRA/R/TWMOI/KESC-
NTDC-2008/276-79 dated 29 September, 2008, required it to ecnter into a Power
Purchase/Sale Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "PPA") with NTDC within two months
of the issuance of such notification. Article 8.9 of the Amendment Agreement was signed on 13
April 2009 and states, in material part, that:

GoP shall cause NTDC to enter into a power purchase agreement with Company.., on
terms and conditions which are mutually acceptable to Company and NTDC. "

11.3.2. In the opinion of KESCL it has exchanged considerable correspondence with NTDC with a
view to expediting agreement on the terms of the PPA. Despite the best efforts of KESCL to agree the
terms of the PPA with NTDC this has not been possible due to different reasons. KESCL argues that
it is unclear how the inability of the parties to agree upon the terms of the proposed PPA can be said
to amount to a violation of either Section 28 or Section 29 of the Act. An agrcement to enter into an
agreement is an executory contract. Failure to be able to enter into such agreement because the
parties are unable to agree, despite the use of their reasonable efforts is not a breach of the law or the
Amendment Agreement. It is submitted that the inability of the parties to agree to the terms of the
Amendment Agreement is not justifiable under Sections 28 and/or 29 of the Act and does not fall
within the matters contemplated therein.

11.3.3. CPPA-NTDC submitted to the Authority that it has, time and again, asked KESCL to
enter into a Power Purchase Agreement through numerous correspondence and bilateral meetings
even in the Ministry of Water & Power. KESCL is deliberately lingering on the finalization of the
PPA on one pretext or the other. In a meeting held on 13 August 2009 most of the outstanding
issues were resolved however some issues pertaining to billing due date. mode of payment, such
as type of L/C and its size remained unresolved. KESCL vide its letter dated 25 August 2009
once again reiterated the same stance as discussed in the said meeting. NTDC takes this state of
affairs as delaying tactics towards finalization of the PPA.

11.3.4. The Ministry of Water & Power is of the view that KESCL is deliberately adopting
delaying tactics in signing the PPA with NTDC. Over half a dozen meetings have taken place
between KESCL and NTDC and every time KESCL comes up with an excuse and disputes the
interpretation of the clauses in the PPA. Inspite of best efforts on the part of the PEPCO and
NTDC, KESCL is not signing the PPA uptil now despite cfforts of the Ministry of Water and

Power and specific instructions given by the Cabinet Committee on Energy Crisis in this regard
to KESCL.
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FINDINGS:

11.3.5. KESCL has admitted its failure to sign the PPA with NTDC. however, KESCL has
attributed its failure/delay in signing PPA to the unresolved outstanding issues with the NTDC. It
has justified it by stating that despite reasonable efforts, if it could not enter into PPA with
NTDC. its failure should not be taken as violation of section 28 and 29 of the Act.

11.3.6. During the hearing KESCL stated that all the issues have been resolved except two issues
i.e. (i) Delivery/Metering points; and (ii) Maximum Demand which have becn referred to the
Authority for decision/arbitration. KESCL and NTDC also stated, on the Authority’s inquiry, that
they will accept and abide by the decision of the Authority. The Authority, however, found that,
as against KESCL’s claim the matter is referred to it by NTDC. The Authority decided to
immediately call a hearing on these specific issues of both the parties and decide the matter at the
earliest.

11.3.7. With regard to the KESCL’s claim that not signing the PPA does not tantamount to
violation of section 28 and 29 of the Act, the Authority is of the opinion that it is very much
covered under the Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000. The Article 2 of the Generation Licence
provides that the licence is granted subject to the provisions of rules as amended from time to
time. The Rule 8 (3) provides as under:

“Subject to the provisions of sub-rules (2) and (4), and without limiting the generality of
sub-rule (1), the occurrence of the following events shall constitute failure of the Licensee
to comply with corresponding obligations which shall, uniess expressly excluded or
modified, be deemed to have been incorporated in each generation licence, namely:-

(B) breach of, or failure in compliance by the Licensee with prudent utility practices,
any provision of the applicable documents, any instructions issued pursuant to the
applicable documents or any codes, programmes or a manual required to be
prepared pursuant to the applicable documents which materially and adversely
affects the standards, safety, reliability, integrity, price and quality of services, the
reliability and integrity of the transmission system. a distribution system, a
generation facility or the safe, reliable and efficient operation of the electric power
industry except where such breach or failure of compliance occurs without the
willful or negligent default of the Licensee, including with out limitation, because
of the breach by any other party to a power acquisition contract between such
party and the Licensee where such breach could not have been prevented by the
Licensee through adoption of reasonable measures;

(g)  reduction in net capacity of the generation facilitics [or reasons other than a
planned or maintenance outage or supervening impossibility beyond the control of
the Licensee which is not remedied within the time specified in this behalf in the
applicable documents;”

11.3.8. To better understand the above mentioned provision it is important to understand the

meaning of “Applicable Documents”. The NEPRA Licensing (Gencration) Rules, 2000 define
the Applicable Documents as under:
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“applicable documents™ means the Act, the NEPRA rules. and regulations, any documents
or instruments issued or determinations made by the Authority under any of the foregoing
or pursuant 10 the exercise of its powers ander the Act. the grid code. the applicable
distribution code, if any, of the document or instruments made by the Licensee pursuant to
is gencration licence, in each case of a binding nature applicable to {he Licensee or where
applicable, 10 its affiliates and to which the Licensee or any of its affiliates may be
subject.”

11.3.9. The above mentioned definition of applicable documents clearly states that any
documents or instruments issued or determinations made by the Authority under the Act are
applicable documents. The Licensee has signed/executed the Implementation Agreement OT
Amendment Agreement pursuant to the License issued by the Authority. The determinations
made by the Authority are as such enforceable on a Licensee. The Amendment Agreement in
Article 8.9 clearly requires both (NTDC and KESCL) to enter into PPA. The Authority through
its decision dated 29 September 2008 required KESCL to enter into PPA with NTDC within two
months of the its notification. KESCL has neither followed the instructions/directions given
through the determination of the Authority nor has it complied with the mandatory provisions of
the Amendment Agreement which are both applicable documents. 1t is pertinent 10 mention here
that KESCL has admitted in response to Ground TV below that public documents and
determinations are applicable documents. Therefore. its denial that Implementation Agreement OT
Amendment Agreement are applicable documents is self contradictory. KESCL is taking two
different positions in the same document i.e. reply to Show Cause Notice. There cannot be two
opinions  that Implementation Agreement  Of Amendment  Agreement and
decisions/determinations of the Authority are both public documents. tence KESCL admission
that public documents are applicable documents Wwas noted and considered by the Authority.

11.3.10. In the light of the above mentioned discussion it is very clear that by not signing
the PPA, KESCL is violating the mandatory provisions of the Act and the rules and is therefore
liable under section 28 & 29 of the Act. However, the Authority feels that since both KESCL and
NTDC are trying to settle their issues and in this regard they have also forwarded two issues to be
decided by the Authority. The Authority feels that non-signing of PPA is not due to the faults of
KESCL only. Hence the Authority takes a Jenient view of the issue and directs KESCL to sign
the PPA within four weeks of {he decision of the Authority on the two issues referred to it by the
parties. The KESCL shall intimate the compliance of the orders/instructions of the Authority
within the time frame as mentioned hereinabove.

(V) The Licensce’s failure to fulfill its obligations under the ECC decision dated 26"
August 2008, and various provisions of the lmplementation Agreement dated 13"
April 2009 entered into with the Government of Pakistan regarding making of

timely payments to NTDC for supply of electric power to the Licensee thereby

resulting in breach of Rule 8(3)(k) of the NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules,
2000.

11.4.1.KESCL submitied that even if the Implementation Agreement and the Amendment
Agreement are "applicable documents" they do not contain any provision regarding the
making of timely payments by KESCL to NTDC. but do provide that interest at the rate of the
treasury bill rates be paid on all outstanding amounts. Overall, payment provisions (and the
time of making payments) is a subject that is always covered by the PPA and does not form
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1142 KESCL argued that despite the fact that it is experiencing 4 considerabic Hquidity
crunch and is caught up ina cireular debt problem, it has till allocated 1ts tariff subsidy 1o
the payment of NTDC bills. as is proved by the letters igsued to the Gol and NTDC, it has
been agreed between all partics concerned that GoP would make divect payment ol the
subsidy amount to NTDC and since KESCL has long since requested Gol Lo release such
payment to NTDC, it is not in fact KESCL wheo has caused the delay in making payment 1o
NTDC. but in lact the GoP, whose actions KESCL is in no position to cxpedite.

1143, PEPCO, in its responsc, has referred to Clause v of Schedule-b Amendment
hmplementation Agreement (IA) dated 13 Aprii 2009 which provides that:

SKESCE will pay current bill for import of power {rom 15-10-2008 and final agreed total
outstanding arrcars up 10 14" October 2008 as per payment plant agreed in CC dceision
dated 14" October 2008 alongwith markup of G-months Treasury bill rate on the net
outstanding dues. As regards the current balance of payment with cllect from 15-10-2008.
KLESCL will make this payment upfront immediately after signing ot TALT

11.4.4. Hence. as per PEPCO, KESCL narration that 1A and the Amendment Agreement do not
conlain any provision regarding making of timely payments by KESCL to NTDC is neither
logical nor maintainable. PEPCO requested that NEPRA may prevall upon KESCL to ¢lear all
outstanding dues and ensure timely payment 1o NTDC.

1145 NTDC has been requesting KIESCL for payment of its current andl past dues but all n
vain, KESCL has not made any payment after Junc 2009, There is no conimitment by the GoP
that the subsidy to be provided by il will be set-olT against the payment that KKESCL has to make
o N'TDC. PEPCO also alleged {hat KESCL is even not making payment which is over and above
the subsidy amount. Even the committed amount of arrears which is to be paid by KISCL 1
Listallments is not being paid by it for the last four months.

11.4.6. Ministry of Water & Power stated in their response that KESCL is nol making any
payments 0 NTDC on account of the power purchased. As of today. the total NTDC duces
outstanding against KESCL are Rs.41.664 billion. The Ministry of Water & Power and PEPCO
contended that they have tried their level best to pursue KESCL 1o make payments to NTDC.
These elforts have however, not yiclded any result and KESCL is violating Article 8.9 of the
amended 1A by not signing the PPA with NTDC, KESCL is. thercfore. jiable lor penal action
under the law/rules.

11.4.7. The Ministry ol Finance has conveyed to the Authority that the Finance Division has not
made any lormal arrangement with K1SCIL regarding adjustment o [ Company’s subsidy towards
NTDC's outstanding  dues. Hlowever, a meceting was held on 05-01-2009  under the Co-
chairmanship ol Minister for Water & Power and Finance Minister (Former Advisor to PM on
Finanee) in the Ministry of Water & Power, end in that meeting it was, fifer alic. decided on the
jssuc as under:

o1t was decided that KESCL should start making regular payments

of its current dues 1o
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2, shall be reicased to KESCL. The meeting also advised KESCL and PEPCO to
reconeile the amount payable by KESCL to PEPCO™.
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FINDINGS:

11.4.8. The Authority has anadyzed and finds dhat the KESCL has not denicd the delay in making
the payments o NTDC, however, it has attributed the delay to GoP” as allegedly there 1s an
agreement between the partics that GoP will dircetly pay the amount of subsidy to the NTDC on
behalt of KESCL and thereforeitis the GoP and not KIESCL which is responsible for the delay
making payments Lo NTDC. The Rule 8(3) provides as under:

“Subjcet to the provisions of sub-ruics (2) and (4), and without limiting the pencrality of
sub-rule (1), the occurrence of the Tollowing cvents shall constitute fuilure ol the Licensee
o comply with corresponding obligations which shall, unless expressly excluded or
modified, be deemed to have been incorporated in cach generation heenee. namely:-

(k) any default by the Licensee in making any paymcent, other than the license lee,
required to be made by it under the applicable documents w ith in nincty days of
the due date thercfore!”

1149 KESCL’s stand that the matter ‘s covered under the PPA and therelore nol relevant as an
lesue Lramed in the notice, is not acceptable. Any breach ander rule 8 (3) (k) by not making
paymemts which dircetly attects the performance of NTDC which in turn would alteet the serviee
o the consumers. NEPRA being the scctor regulator cannot condone such conditions. The
KESCL should also keep in mind that the non-payment of NTDC invoices will ultimately result
in power disruption and outages and the Authority canhot ignore such acis of the Licensce which
dircetly alteet on the life of the common man.

11.4.10. In view of the above, this is very clear that the KESCL has committed violation ol
Rule 8(3)(k) of the NEPRA [icensing (Generation) Rules, 2000. The Authority however, n view
of the collateral tabilitics of the GoP and KESCL is of the opinion that there is no formal
agreement as stated by the Finance Division vide Letler U.O.No.l-‘.i(IG)CI’—I/Z(}O()-O?/I74()
dated 1-09-2009 between KESCL and the Finance Division regarding adjustment of’ Licensee’s
subsidy towards NTDC™s outstanding ducs. Tfence the Authority hercby warns KESCL 10 make
timely payments to NTDC and cven il the Finance Division will adjust the subsidy towards
NTDC s outstanding amounts it is the job and responsibility of KESCL (o (ollow that up and
make sure the payment is made to NTDC.

(V)  The Licensce’s failure to make payment of the amounts due and payable to its 1PP,
sul Ahmed Energy Limited thercby resulting in breach of Rule R(3)k) of the
NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000.

1151 KESCL submitted that the PPA with GALEL is a "stand alone™ document which
containg its independent remedies that arc available to GAEL in the cvent of a dispule or a
hreach of the terms of the PPAL Thesce remedics remain available, cqually to GALL and to -
KLESCL in the event of a breach. The use of Rule 8(3)(k) as means of intervening in a dispule
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arising under the PPA and would render the digpute resolution provisions thor _
IThe context ol the detinition of "applicable document” refers to public documents and
determinations and not 1o private contracls between partics.

11.5.2. As per KESCL. despite sullering from a significant cash shortfall. 1t has continued to
make payments 1o GAEL o the Tullest extent. Giiven the mismateh between the actual cost ol
power purchase and the compensation provided for (his in the tarift, KESCL docs not generale
cnough cash te meet the Tutl cost. Therefore, payables 10 both companics rose again (o a current
level of over PKR 6.0 billion at the end of Junc 2009. As we have stated carlier, the mismatch
between the actual cost ol power purchase and the tarifl component for this has led to this
situation.

11.5.3. KESCL stated that it will not be possible to resolve the cireular debt issue, which has
warsened due to the fact that the ECC decision was not implemented n @ timely manner, nor
has the Authority addressed KESCL's Tariff petition that has been filed since July 2008 in order
lo scck a one time increase and modification in the current adjustment mechanism in order to
successtully comply with the pass through principles of the Multi Year Tariftf ("MYT7), unless
the GoP and other provincial and local government authoritics also make full payments of
amounts duc to KESCLL As ol 30 Junc 2009, the total outstanding ducs rom GoP and other
povernment entitics amounted toover PR 32 billion. Without payment ol these overdue
amounts and the correetion 0 f the multiple anomalics its tarifl, it is impossibie for KESCL w0
meet all its payment obligations on a timely basis. KESCL cubmitted that holding KESCL to
qccount on this matter 1s futile unless the other partics owing payments to KESCL arc also made
(o seutle their long overdue bills.

11.5.4. Ministry of Water & Power states that it is a fact that KESCL has defaulted in making
regular payments o irPs including Gul Ahmed Energy. The Cabinet Commitlee on Linergy
during its meeting held at Karachi on 29 July 2009 strongly condemned this attitude and warned
KESCL 1o purchase maximum available power from 1PPs and clear their dues.

FINDINGS:

11.5.5. With regard to the objcction raised by the Licensce ihat PPA is a stand alone document
and it is not covered under the definition ol applicable documents, the Authority is of the opinion
as discussed in detail under Ground 11 above that PPA 1s very well covered under the definition
of applicable documents. Il the Authority duc to any reason closes its cyes from such types of
negligence that are being committed by the Licensee then the consumers of the country in general
and consumers of the metropolitan city of Karachi in particular will suller a lot due to non-
payment ol dues and disruption in eleetricity supply by the IPPs with whom KESCL has signed
PIRAS.

11.5.6. The KESCL argument that there is mismatch between the actual cost of power purchasc
and Lhe compensation provided for this in the tariff, KESCL does not generate cnough cash to
meet the fult cost does not justify its stopping payments owned by it

11.5.7. The Authority has accordingly noted that KESCL s arguments as given in para 11.5.1 and
11.5.2. piving justification [or non-payment ol its dues o GALL do not hold ground. While the
Authority docs nol want 10 intervene in a commercial contract between the parties it cannol
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disruption of electric supply from IPPs shall make it liable for penal action for violatien of the
applicable documents as noted in the findings ol the Authority under Ground T above. KESCL's
logic that its cfforls 10 improve its cash flows by reducing utilization ot Gul Ahmed Energy
Fimited is not aceeptable. 1f KESCL's lopic is aceepted then the wtility may altogether stop its
operation so that its “payables™ remain within limits. The Authority considers that under seetion
21 (b) of the Act KESCL is responsible (o provide distribution services and make sales of cleetric
power within its {erritory on a non discriminatory basis to all the consumers who meet the
cligibility criteria laid down by the Authority.
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11.5.8. In view ol the above, the Authority finds that the Licensce has violated the Rule 8(3)(k) of
the NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, The Authority accordingly wams KESCL 10
ensure that the failure o make timely payments to 1PPs docs not result in disruption of clectricity
{0 Its customers.

(V) the licensee’s act of withdrawing excess power in violation of its allotied quota of

650 MW as stipulated in the Government of Pakistan’s Policy Guidclines dated 13"

May 2009 and Implementation Agreement  dated 13" April 2009 betwceen the
iicensee and the Government of Pakistan.

11.6.1.KESCL  submitted that the Implementation Agpreement  and the  Amendment
Agreement do not conlain any CXPress restriction on the import of any quantity of cleetrical
power by KESCL rom NTDC. The Amendment Agreement doces contain the following
provision which is relevant to the present context

we;OP shall cause NTDC to enier info a power purchuse agreemen! with the Company
Jor the sale of up 1o 650 MW of clecirical power i guantiny which is reasonably
required to meet the requirements of the Company for a period of 1ol less than five vears
from the date of effectivencss of such power purchase agrevinent, all on terms and
conditions which are mutually acceptable to the Compaiy el NTDC, "

This provision, in the opinion of KESCL, is relevant in the context of the PPA Lo be entered into
hetween KESCL and NTDC and allows the process of negotiation to he carried out belween
the parties.

11.6.2. As per KESCL, it has only drawn ncgligible amounts over and above its allocated quota
ol 650 MW, that also for very limited periods. On average for any civen month, the average
capacily drawn and actual energy utilized i any month have been at ar well below the agreed
level of 630 MW,

11.6.3. As per KESCL multiple meetings have been held between KESCL and NTDC/EPCO
officials reearding the caleulation of Maximum Demand Indicator ("MD!") in the monthly bills
ol power export Lo KISCL by NTDC. KESCL has submitted that the MDL should be the
simultancous sum of the lines feeding KESCL on the same hall hour period basis as opposed to
the individual sums of the maximum of the two MDIs added together and then taken as a single
MDI for billing purposcs. Duc to this practice, the current method used by NTDC results inan

MDI which is an inllated version of the actual MDI or the maximum demand raised by KESCL
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on o cumulative basis at any given time as per the billing mechanism in any month.

11.6.4. KESCL argues that the amount ol power drawn by it from NTDC approximately within
the gquota provided to KESCL, and any significant excess 1s attributed to o ditTerence of caleudation
methodology. 1t has been requested by KIESCL that the dilTerence in the figures should be reconetled
by utilizing the simultancous hall hourly data of supply of power from the two interconmections in
arder to verify the invoices of NTDC for the bills of the months rom August 2008 10 May 2009.

11.6.5. PEPCO in its response stated that KESCL 1s continuously violating the allotted quota ol
650 MW. The quota does not mean that KESCL should draw 650 MW round the clock. The lact
of the matter is that export of the 650 MW is the maximum limit which may be reached at times.
lixeess withdrawal of power by KESCL results in increase of load-shedding in the rest of the
country, causing unrest in the distribution companics.

11.6.6. Ministry ol Water & Power stated 1n their response that inspite of extensive discussions
leld with KESCI, and advice to them, KESCL docs not remain within its gquola in withdrawing
power from NTDC and often withdrawn more than 650 MW specially during peak hours. The
power withdrawn by them fluctuates in the range between 500-800 MW, This is a SCrious
violation ol the Implementation Agreement. There is no mechanism availabie with PEPCO o
curtail their withdrawal except cutting of the whole supply by NTDCPEPCO which is not in
the interest of people of Karachi.

FINDINGS:

16,7 KESCL has admitted drawing excess quota from NTDC n violations of its allocated
(uota. However, it has claimed that the excess drawings arc negligible and that toe lor a limiled
period. KESCL has also submitted that the amount of power drawing by it from NTDC s
approximately within its prescribed limit any significant excess is attributed 1o a difference of
calculation methodology.

11.6.8. The Authority understands that the concept of Maximum Demand Indicator is always
related with the time period. Daily maximum demand  drawn by KESCL has to be the
coincidental recorded on the half hourly demand basis on all NTDC circuits feeding KESCL
while the monthly maximum demand shall be maximum figurc of the month. Although the
KESCE’s definition of MDI is correct yet, at times, KESCL has drawn coincidental maximum
demand beyond its limits of 650 MW and the table on Page-28 of the KESCLs reply to Show
Cause Notice clearly refleets extra withdrawal by KESCL which is against the Head of Terms
(HOTY of the proposcd PPA.

[1.6.9. In the hearing KESCL stated that the NTDC never produced the meter print outs and only
the manual readings have been sent to KESCL. The NTDC could not rcbut this point cxcept
stating that the print outs are available,

11.6.10. The Authority feels that it is a serious matter and adversely alleets the interest of
NTDC and DISCOs during peak load hours. The NTDC and KESCL should use the same
caleulation methodology as explained in para 9.6.8 above. The issuc under examination is
maximum power drawn by KESCL in a day and not the average power drawn by it. The
Authority, therefore, decides to warn and direet KESCL nat to withdraw excess power [rom the
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NEDRC system and 1o tic maximum rely onits own gencration facilitics and its 1PPs so that the
DISCOs do not experience unscheduled nower load shr_‘r_lr_ling.

(W11} Violation of Scction 21(2)(1) of the NEPRA Act, which requires the Licensee to follow
the performance standards laid down by the Authority for distribution and
transmission of cleetric power, including safety, health and cnvironmental protection
instructions issucd by the Authority or any Governmental agency.,

P71 KESCL submitted that NEPRA itself has acknowledged this fuct. since it has granted
KESCL an exemption from Rule {2)(1) of the Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules, 2005
up to and including the 31 December 2009, On this basis, KESCL is currently exempted [rom
any penalty that may be applicable for any pereeived or alleged violation of the performance
standards under Scetion 21 (2)(1) of the NEPRA Act 1997

PE7.2. KESCL also submitted a Foree Majeure application 1o NEPRA on the 19" June 2009
under section 10 ol the Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules, 2005, NEPRA aceepted the
appheation submitted on 19 June 2009, and KESCL submitted a further application in an
amended format on 21 July 2009 to NEPRA, KESCL has also filed a similar application for
Force Majeure for the events of July 17 to 19, which werce clearly the result of act of God. and
by their very nature, must be considered force majeurce events. Given this, it is not reasonable
to hold KESCL accountable for a lapse of performance standards at any time.

FINDINGS:

PL7.3.KESCL has not denied the violation of the performance standards, however # has
attributed the same Lo the Force Majeure conditions for which the application 1s alrcady lying
with the Authortty. Furthermore, KESCIL. has submitted that the performuance standards do not
apply to KESCL as they have specific cxemption till 31 December 2009,

1E.7.4. The Authority understands that KESCL has exemption till 31 December 2009 however this
exemption does not mean that the Licensee is not required to follow the Performance Standards. The
exemption is only relevant for the purposc of penalty and not for the purpose of observance of
performance standards. The Licensee is obligated to follow the standards so that when the exemplion
period i over its system is compliant with the Performance Standard (Distribution) Rules, 2005.
Henee the Authority hereby warns the Licensee to follow the standards in letier and spirt. KESCI. s
dirccted 1o prepare a plan for the enforeement and compliance with Performance Standard
(Distribution) Rules, 2005 and submit to the Authority within four weeks, With regard 1o the Foree
Majeure application by KESCL, the decision ol the Authority under Ground [ regarding the Licensee’s
Lailure to ensure uninterrupted power supplics 1o the consumers within its service territory is already
given above.

ORDER:

12, In view ol the above discussion, perusal of documents and arguments extended in the hearing
the Authority under scetion 28 and 29 hereby passes the following order:

l. I respect of Ground T the Authority hereby imposes @ fine of Rs.300.000/- 10 be paid
by the Licensce within 30 days of the issuance of this decision, Furthermore, the

Page 19 ol 21



DECINION ON SHOW CAUSE NOTICE TO KESCL 1YS 28 & 29 OF THE ACT

Authority direets KESCIL to:

{a) form a joint tcam with the NTDC Tor making and following operating
procedures for handling situations like 17 & 18 June 2009 and 18 & 19
July 2009, KESCLL shall provide a report on the formation of the joint tcam
and framing ol relevant procedures within four weeks of the decision:

{b) follow and/or update, if required. a System: Operating Procedure Document
to restore its system after black out conditions as it appears that on 17 fune
2009 cither the System Operating Procedure Document thougly followed
could not achieve the desired objectives or the operating procedures were
not followed completely by the operators. KESCL is further dirccted (o
provide necessary training to its operators/emplovees:

(¢) provide a firm time frame for the completion ol its load dispatch centre
within four weeks of the decision:
{d) immediately restore its black start facilitics at Korangt Gas Turbine Station

and Site Gas Turbine Station and submit detaiied report to the Authority in
this respeet within four weeks of the decision:

(<) cither conducet in-house  studics through its own cxperts or appoint
consultants to carryoul detailed svstem  studies (including  transicnt
analysis) and the study on its protection schemes, including those at power
plants. The relevant study reports shall be submitted to the Authority
within twelve weeks of the decision:

(H strengthen its planning functions to satisly the abjectives as outlined under
the “Planning Code™ of the Grid Code and submit their plan within twelve
weceks of the decision; and

{g) mstall sequence-of-event recorders and alarm printers on all of ils power
plants and 220 kV substations within twelve weeks of the decision.

{th In respeet of Ground [ the Authority hereby imposes a fine of Rs.300.000/- 10 be paid
by the Licensee within thirty days of the issuance of this decision. [T KESCL continues
with the practice of reducing or underutilizing its generation capacity from [PPs strict
punitive action will be taken against it in future.

(1 In respect of Ground I the Licensee is warned to comply with the orders, instructions
and determinations of the Authority and is hereby direeted 10 sign the PPA within lour
weeks ol the decision of the Authority on the issucs (delivery/metering points and
maximum demand) referred o the Authority by the NTDC and KESCT. failing which
the Authority shall take appropriate action mcluding but not limited 1o imposition of
finc on the Licenscee.

(V) fn respeet off Ground [V, the Authority hereby warns and directs KESCL to make
regular and timely payments to NTDC and the matter be resolved at the carliest. The
Authority understands that it is the sole responsibility of KIESCL fo [ollow and make
sure that timely payments arc made to N TDC.

(V) In respeet of Ground V, the KESCL is hereby directed o ensure timely payment to
IPPs so that the clectricity is available with it all the time which shall ultimately result
m reduction of load-shedding for the consumers.
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+

! cthe Autherity warmns KESCL not (o drw CRCCRS power
(beyond 650 MW) from NTDC system and purchase & wtilize all the power available
n the system through its own generation tacilitics and /or [(PPs Le. Gul Ahmed Eneroy
Limited and Tapal Energy Limited.

norespeet of Gro

{(VID I respect of Ground VI, the Licensce is warned 1o strictly adhere to section 21(4) of
the Act and the Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules. 2005 and give accurate
and comprchensive information (o the Authority as and when demanded. KESCLL is
lurther directed to prepare a plan for the en forcement and  compliance  with
Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules, 2005 and submit the same for the
approval of the Authority within four weeks.

(VI In case the Licensee does not pay the fine within 30 days or does not comply with the
orders/instructions of the Authority as given hercinabove separate legal proceedings
shall be initiated under section 41 of the Act read with rule 7 & 8 of the NEPRA Fine
Rules, 2002 or any action under scetion 28 of the Act.

((3]3iusﬂ([diﬁ /\]lml(l) l X (;dil] Al Khan)
Member Member
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